
DOW CHEMICAL CANADA INC.
SARNIA,  ONTARI&

AND

COMMUNICATIONS, ENERGY
& PAPERWORKERS UNION

LOCAL 672

1992 - 1994

THlg AGREEMENT is made and entered into

$py;iN” b 8 lqhjs 7th day of



TABLE OF CONTENTS
AGREEMENT ,,,,,,,.,,,.,,,,,....,,,,,.....,,,...........................,...,.........  1

ARTICLE 1 - Purpose.. .................................................... .... .2

ARTICLE 2 - Relationship.. .................................................. 2

ARTICLE 3 - Union Security ............................................... 3

ARTICLE 4 - Union Committee and Stewards.. ............. .4

ARTICLE 5 - Complaint and Grievance Procedure ..... ...6

ARTICLE 6 - Arbitration.. ..................................................... 9

ARTICLE 7 - Seniority.. ..................................................... .l 1
Newly-Hired Employees ............................ 1 1
Temporary Employees.. .............................. 1 1
Accumulation of Seniority ........................ 12
Loss of Seniority .......................................... 13
Seniority Lists .............................................. 14
Promotion and Transfer ............................. 14
New Departments
and New Units or Groups .......................... 20
Adjustment of Work Force ........................ 21
Temporary Reduction
of Working Requirements ......................... 23
Lay-Off and Recall ...................................... 23
Medical Disability ...................................... .24
Compensable Injuries ................................ 24
Students ........................................................ 24

ARTICLE 8 - Wages, Hours and Overtime ....................25
Work Schedule for Employees.. .............. .26
Overtime, General ...................................... 27
Payment of Overtime.. .............................. ..31
Minimum Pay for Call-Ins ......................... 31
Change of Work Schedule ........................ 32
Overtime and Premiums
for Relief Employees ................................... 33
Application of Overtime
or Premium Pay ........................................... 34
Shift Differential .......................................... 34
Mutual Trading of Work Hours ............... .35
Compensable Injury Pay ............................ 35



TABLE OF CONTENTS
ARTICLE 9

ARTICLE 10

ARTICLE 11

ARTICLE 12

ARTICLE 13

ARTICLE 14

ARTICLE 15

ARTICLE 16

Appendix ‘A’

Appendix ‘B’

Appendix ‘C’

Appendix ‘D’

Signatures

Index

- Statutory Holidays.. ........................... ..3 6
General .................... .................... .36
Payment When Worked ................. ..3 7
Payment If Not Worked. .................... ..3 8
Banking of Statutory Holidays ............ .40

- Vacations With Pay ,,., ..................... 40

- Leave of Absence.. ............................. ..4 3
Leave of Absence
Because of Illness.. ... ............................ 43
Leave of Absence
for Reasons Other Than Illness.. ............ .44

- Safety and Health ................................. 45

- Function of Management ................. ..4 5

- Miscellaneous.. ......... ........................ .46
Plant Rules and Regulations ................... ,46
Discipline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Bulletin Boards .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Dirty Work Pay . . . . . . . . ................ 47
Department of Labour Certificates . . . 47
Bargaining Unit Work ...................... 48
Contracting Out.. ...... . . . . . ..4 8
Leave for Jury Duty
and Crown Witness. ... .................... .48
Funeral Leave ............. .................. ..4 8
Letters of Understanding.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . 49

- Continuity of Work During Life
of Agreement ...................................... .49

- Duration of Agreement ..................... p!$

..................................... ................. ,Lg(I
/

...... .52

....... .54

......................... ..... ........ ....................... 56

........ ,63

..................................... ....... .....................64



BETWEEN:

DOW CHEMICAL CANADA INC.
SARNIA

Hereinafter referred to as the COMPANY

-AND-

COMMUNICATIONS, ENERGY
& PAPERWORKERS UNION

LOCAL 672

Hereinafter referred to as the UNION



ARTICLE I

PURPOSE

1.01 The Company and the Union desire to co-operate
and work harmoniouslytogether in promoting their
mutual interest in the operating of the plant. It is
their desire to provide orderly procedure for collective
bargaining, orderly procedure for the prompt and
equitable disposition of grievances and for the
maintenanceof mutuallysatisfactory hoursofwork,
wages and working conditions in the plant.

ARTICLE 2

RELATIONSHIP

2.01 (a) The Companyrecognizes  the Union as the sole
collective bargaining agency for all employees
in the Processrng  and Maintenance depart-
ments and Utility Group of the Company’s
Sarnia Division, save and except sub-front line
supervisor, persons above the rank of sub-
front line supervisor, plant protection person-
nel, Warehouse personnel, technical person-
nel, office janitors, and office staff.

(b) For the purpose of clarity it is agreed that the
term technical personnel comprises Graduate
Engineers and Graduate Scientists, and that
the term office staff includes clerks in the
Analytical Laboratory, Construction Engineer-
ing, Electrochemical Division, Hydrocarbons
Division, Plastics Division, Maintenance de-
partment and Chlorine Products Division.

2.02 The Union will not engage in Union activities during
working hours or hold meetings at any time on the



ARTICLE 2 - continued

2.03

2.04

2.05

2.06

3.01

premisesoftheCompanywithoutthepermissionof
the Labour Relations Manager.

The Companyagrees that no employee shall in any
manner be discriminated against or coerced, re-
strained or influenced on account of membership or
non-membership in any labour organization or by
reason of any activity or lack of activity in any labour
organization.

The Union agrees that it will not discriminate,
coerce, restrain, or influence any employee be-
cause of that employee’s membership or non-mem-
bership, activity or lack of activity in any labour
organization.

Representatives of the National Union shall, at the
requestof the Local Union, be entitled to participate
in any meeting between the Company and the Local
Union.

It will be the Union Committee’s function to see that
those whom they represent comply with the terms
of this Agreement, and it will be the Company’s
function to see that its supervisory employees
comply with the terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3

UNION SECURITY

Unless exempted by the Ontario Labour Relations
Board by provisions of the Ontario Labour Relations
Act, all employees shall payto the Union an amount
equal to the regular bi-weekly dues of a Union
member, for the duration of this Agreement.



ARTICLE 3 - continued

3.02

4
/
\

The Company is authorized,  on the request of the
Union, to deduct an amount equal to the bi-weekly
duesasdesignated  bytheFinancial  Secretaryofthe
Union, from each bi-weekly pay cheque of employ-
ees designated in Article 3.01. Such deductions will
be remitted to the Financial Secretary of the Union.

The Company agrees to provide a list of newly hired
hourly employees to the Union Secretary within
forty-eight (48) hours of hiring, along with their
work assignments.

ARTICLE 4

UNION COMMITTEE

AND STEWARDS

3.03

4.01

-A-

(a) The Company agrees to recognize a Union
Bargaining Committee from and representing
the employees, such Committee not to exceed
seven (7) members, all of whom shall be
regular employees of the Company with a
minimum of three (3) months’service  with the
Company’s plant. Trustees can substitute for
absent Committee members.

(b) The Company agrees to recognize a Union
Grievance Committee from and representing
the employees, such Committee not to exceed
four (4) members and one (1) unit or group
steward, all of whom shall be regular employ-
ees of the Company with a minimum of three
(3) months’ service with the Company’s plant.
This Committee will be expanded provided that
the Company and the Union mutually agree.



ARTICLE 4 - continued

b.02 The Company agrees to recognize  one steward to
represent  employees of  the bargain ing uni t  as
follows:

Maintenance employees in each group of central shop;
in each assigned area as spe-
cified on stewards’ list.

Process employees in each unit or group

Utility Group employees . not assigned to an area or
unit.

In lieu of a steward, a named alternate will be
recognized. All such stewards or alternates will be
employees of the Company who are members of the
Union.

It is agreed that a steward may call another steward
or the chief steward should the steward need
clarification of a specific complaint or grievance in
the steward’s area.

4.03 The Company will recognize any member of the
Union as a delegate to labour organizations with
which the Union is affiliated, in particular, Sarnia
and District Labour Council, O.F.L.,  C.L.C.,  when
such delegate has been duly selected by members
of the Union.

4.04 The Union will provide the Company with an up-to-
date list of the Union Bargaining Committee, Union
Grievance Committee, Union unit or group ste-
wards and delegates elected according to 4.03
above, Such lists will be revised on a quarterly
basis.



ARTICLE 5

COMPLAINT AND GRIEVANCE

PROCEDURE

5.01 (a) Complaints - Employees who feel they have
a complaint shall discuss the matter with their
immediate supervrsor  with or without the
assistance of their Union unit or groupsteward
as they so desire. Failing satisfactory adjust-
ment of the complaint within the next following
work day or any longer period which may be
mutually agreed upon at the time, then the
grievance procedure may be invoked.

(b) Grievances- Any complaint not settled in the
manner above or any grievance involving the
interpretation or alleged violation of the Agree-
ment shall be dealt with as quickly as possible.
ln order to accomplish this the Company and
the Union are agreed on the following pro-
cedure:

STEP NO. 1 - Employees shall inform their
immediate supervisor of their intent to submit
a grievance. The grievance shall then be re-
duced to writing with the assistance of the
steward and signed by the aggrieved employ-
ee. A copyof the grievance shall be given to the
supervisor and shall be taken up by the steward
and chief steward with representatives of the
unit or group supervision and/or department
head not more than seven (7) working days
after the date of the written presentation of the
grievance to the supervisor. A decision shall
be rendered within two (2) working days from
the date of the meeting and shall be in written
form.

-6



ARTICLE 5 - continued

STEP NO. 2 - Should either the Company or
the Union desire to appeal any decision arrived
at on the grievance in Step No. 1, they shall
advise the other party of their intentions with-
in seven (7) working days of the reply to the
first stage meeting. A meeting will then be
arranged as soon as conveniently possible to
both parties. The decision reached as a result
of such meeting shall be rendered within
seven (7)days of such meeting, and shall be in
written form. If a satisfactory settlement of the
grievance is not reached it may he referred by
either party to a Board of Arbitration as pro-
vided for in Article 6.

5.02 No complaint or grievance will be entertained that
has not been processed according to the procedure
defined in Article 5.01 or that is presented to the
immediate supervisor more than seven (7) days,
excluding regular days off and holidays, after the
date the complaint or grievance first arose. It is
agreed that when an employee grievance involving
suspension or discharge is submitted to the imme-
diate supervisor, it shall proceeddirectlyto  Step No.
2 of the complaint and grievance procedure.

5.03 At any stage of the above procedure, the grievor
shall have the right to be present, if the grievor so
desires. The grievor shall also be required to attend
any stage of the procedure at the request of either
the Company or the Union.

5.04 Should differences arise between the Company and
Union Committee or stewards as to the interpre-
tation or application of this Agreement, or should
either party allege that the other has violated this
Agreement, the matter will be submitted in writing
and dealt with in the same manner as Step. No. 2 of
the grievance procedure.



ARTICLE 5 - continued

5.05

5.05

5.07

5.08

5.09

It is agreed that the settlement of any grievance
relating to back pay shall not be retroactive for more
than thirty (30) days prior to the date of the written
presentation tothe supervisor as provided in Article
5.01 above.

In case of an undisputed error as to an employee’s
rate of wages, proper adjustment will be made from
the date the error occured.

Stewards (1 per complaint/grievance) shall, after
reporting to their immediate supervisor and when
arrangements for relief have been made if neces-
sary, be permitted to leave their work for a reason-
able length of time when their presence has been
requested by an employee in their group for the
purpose of settling complaints or grievances. The
Company agrees that all reasonable steps will be
taken to provide such relief.

If, in the handling of a complaint or grievance, it
becomesnecessaryforStewards(1  percomplaint/
grievance) to leave their building or department
they shall upon entering another building ordepart-
ment, report to the supervisor in charge of that
building, stating their reason for being in that
building. They shall return to their job as promptly
as possible and upon returning shall at once report
to their supervisor.

Stewards (1 per complaint/grievance) or members
of the Union Committee leaving their work because
of a grievance shall properly enter such time on
their time record card.

Employees on duty, provided that they first secure
permission from their supervisor, will be permitted
to leave their work without loss of pay for Union-
Company business as provided in the Grievance



ARTICLE 5 continued

5.10

6.0’1

6.02

6.03

Procedure. An employee off dutywill  not be paid for
time spent on Union-Company business.

Any of the time limits specified in this Article may
be extended by mutual agreement between the
Company and the Union.

ARTICLE 6

AR BITRATION

The Company and the Union agree that any dispute
or grievance regarding the interpretation, appli-
cation or alleged violation of this Agreernent,  which
has been carried through the steps of the Grievance
f’rocedure  outlined in Article 5 and which has not
been settled, may be referred to a Board of Arbitra-
tion at the written request of ehher of the parties
hereto, provicled such request is made within thirty
(30) working days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays
and Statutory Holidays, after a decision has been
rendered at ‘the completion of Step No. 2 of the
Grievance Procedure.

The Board of Arbitration will be composed of one
person appointed by the Company, one person
appointed by the Union and a third person to act as
Chairperson chosen by the other two members of
the Board.

Within seven (7) days of the request by either party
for a BoardofArbitration,  each partyshall notifythe
other in writing of the name of its appointee.

-9.



ARTICLE 6 - continued

8.04

6.05

6.06

6.07

6.08

Should the two appointees fail to agree on a third
person to act as Chairperson within seven (7) days
of notification of the second appointee in Article
6.03 above, the Minister of Labour for the Province
of Ontario shall be asked to name a third person to
act as Chairperson.

The Company and the Union will share equally the
expenses, if any, of the Chairperson, but each will
bear the experlses  of its own appointee.

(a) The Board of Arbitration shall not have any
power to alter or change any of the provisions
of this Agreement or to substitute any new
provisions for any existing provisions nor to
give any clecision  inconsistent with the terms
and provisions of this Agreement.

(b) The Boarcl  of Arbitration shall have the auth-
ority to set aside or modify any suspension,
discharge or other disciplinary measure.

The decisions of a Board of Arbitration constituted
in the above manner shall Ibe final and binding on
both the Company and the Union.

Any of the time limits specified In this Article may
be extended by mutual agreement in writing be-
tween the Company and the Union or their respec-
tive appointees.

-10.



ARTICLE 7

SENIORITY

NOTE: The parties agree that Article 7 will require further
revtsion  to  re f lect  the f lex ib le  wage workforce
concept as expressed m Letter of Understandmg
#30.

7.01 la) Newly-Hired Employees - Newly-hired em-
ployees will be classified as probationary em-
ployees until they have worked a total of
fifteen (15) working weeks and shall have no
seniority rights during that period. At the end
of the probationary period they will become
permanent employees and their seniority dated
back to their hiring date. The Union may
represent such probationary employees in
matters concerning wages, hours and working
conditions. The Company may lay off, transfer
ordischargesuchprobationaryemployeesand
such action will not be subject to the Grievance
Procedure.

(b) In the event of identical hiring dates, employ-
ees who are hired after Januarv 1, 1966 will
have their position on the seniority list esta-
blished by the Company on completion of the
probationary period.

7.02 Temporary Employees - Employees who are
hired for temporary work will be classified as
temporary for a maximum of six (6) months during
which time they will not be eligible for promotion or
transfer under the provisions of 7.06 and will not
accumulate seniority. Temporary employees will be
classified as permanent if their employment extends
beyond six (6) months and their seniority will be
dated back to their hiring date.

-11.



ARTICLE 7 continued

7.03 [a) Accumulation of Seniority - The Company
recognizes  plant seniority which accumulates
from the starting date of the most recent term
of continuous employment, regardless of whe-
ther all such service is in one department or
another. Two (2) departments are recognized:

(i) Processing Department - (Includes
Chlor-Alkali  I, Chlor-Alkali  Shipping, Block
40, Basic Chemicals Laboratory - C.P.,
Basic Chemicals Laboratorv  - C.A..  Pro-
cess Analyzer Group, Chlorinated Pro-
ducts Shipping, Solvents, Vinyl Chloride,
Epoxy Resins, Latex, Propylene Oxide
Derivatives, Environmental Control, Hydro-
carbon Storage & Distribution, Bio-Ox,
Propylene Oxide, Styrene, Analytical/
Environmental Laboratory, Plastics Labor-
atory, Design Products Laboratory, High
Density Polyethylene, Low Density Poly-
ethylene, Polystyrene, Energy Systems,
Production Services, etc.)

(ii) Maintenance Department - (Includes
Electricians, Instrument Mechanics, Mill-
wrights, Pipefitters, Welders, Hoisting
Group, etc.)

(b) For the purpose of the application of provisions
in Article 7 only, plant seniority will accu-
mulate when an employee is absent from
work:

(i) with leave, or due to sickness or accident
as provided in Article 11.

(ii) during a lay-off on the basis of one month
for each month of seniority with the
Company, prior to lay-off, up to a maxi-
mum of twenty-four (24) months.



ARTICLE 7 - continued

(c) Employees who are transferred to a position
outside of the bargaining unit may return or be
returned to the bargaining unit within a six
(6)-month  period and revert to their former job
with full seniority credits.

When employees return to the bargaining unit
after a six (6)-month  period they will revert to
the Utility Group with Plant seniority credits
fortimespent in the bargaining unit.TheCom-
pany and Union agree to consider requests
from former bargaining unit employees to
return to the bargaining unit. Transfers back to
the bargaining unit will be by mutual agree-
ment between the Company and the Union.

Establishes  that the Company and the Umon
will  mutually determlne  If former bargammg
umt  employees. who have been outside the
bargain ing u/l/t  more than s ix  (6) months.
would t:ansfer  to the bargaining unit durmg:

(a) d o  wnslnng
(b) n o r m a l  times

During  rimes of downsizIng  transfers may no!
be supported but during normal times  trans-
fers will  be consIdered.

7.04 Loss of Seniority - Employees shall lose their
seniority if:

(a) The employee voluntarily quits. As a special
case an employee shall be considered to have
quit voluntarily if the employee is absent for
three (3) consecutive working days without,
during such period, notifying the employee’s
immediate supervisor or superimendent  as to
the reason for the employee’s absence, or if
upon giving such notice the employee does not
have an acceptable reason for the absence.

-13.



ARTICLE 7 - continued

As a special case, an employee on lay-off shall
be considered to have quit voluntarily if the
employee fails to report for workwithin five (5)
consecutive working days after the postal
registration date on the employee’s notification
to report for work, and during such period fails
to notify the Personnel department of the
Company as to the reason for the employee’s
absence or, if upon giving such notice, the
employee does not have an acceptable reason
for the absence.

(b) The employee is discharged for just cause and
not reinstated.

(c) The employee has been laid off for a period in
excess of the applicable period in Article 7.03,
(c) (ii).

7.05 Seniority List

(a) The Company agrees to furnish an up-to-date
seniority list to the Union Secretary immedr-
ately following January 1st and July 1st of
each year. The Company shall post a seniority
list in the work place of each department, unit
or group. The Company also agrees to furnish
a list of bargaining unit employees who are
hired, released or transferred each month.

$f.<

(b) Union Committeepersons and stewards shall
head the seniority list during their term of
office. Such seniority shall apply only with
respect to lay-offs,

7.06 Promotion and Transfer

(a) For the purpose of clarity (Employees working
12-hourcontinuous  shifts refer alsoto Appen-
dix “D”)

-14.



ARTICLE.7  - continued

(i) A promotion is defined as a transfer to a
job with a higher end wage classification
or where the end wage classification is
equal, a transfer from a three-shift job to
a two-shift job and from any shift job to
steady day work. A demotion is the reci-
procal of a promotion. This provision does
not apply to job assignments that may
occur within the Utility or Product Ship-
ping Groups at the same job classification.

(ii) A transfer is defined as a move from one
unit or group to another unit or group
within the samedepartment, a move from
one department to another department or
a movefromanydepartmenttothe Utility
Group.

The selection of employees for promotion or
transfer to fill a vacancy shall be made in
accordance with the procedures as outlined in
the following provisions of this Article and
shall be based on seniority, provided that the
employee’s training, experience, reliability and
ability are sufficient to fulfil1  the job require-
ments satisfactorily. The Company and Union
agree that sa,fety is a prime considera,tion  in
the performance of an employee’s duties in
the plant.

(c) If in the opinion of the Company an employee
seeking a prornotion  does not meet the require-
ments outlined above, the Company may con-
sider and select from among the eligible em-
ployees the one best able to fulfil1 the duties of
the job involved. If an ernployee  in line fob
promotion by reason of seniority is to be by-
passed, the Company shall notify the employee
in writing of their intention and reason. In the

- 15



ARTICLE 7 - continued

event a by-passed employee files a grievance
In accordance with thegrievanceprocedure  of
this Agreement, the employee selected shall
temporarily assume the job until the matter is
resolved.

(d) An employee who refuses to do relief work
when requested by supervision will forfeit the
right to promotion until that employee does
relief work on a regular basis. If it is necessary
to rearrange the schedule of any such employ-
ee, no premium or overtime will be paid to
such employee.

(e) When a vacancy occurs in other than a bottom
job of a unit or group, the Company will
consider eligible employees in that unit or
group by seniority beginning with employees
in the next lower position in the progression of
that unit or group. Absent employees will be
considered. To be eligible to fill the vacancy, an
employee must have the required qualifica-
tionsfor the job as outlined in 7.06 (b)above.  If
there are no qualified employees within the
unit or group, the vacancy will be posted as
outlined in 7.06 (f)  below.

(f) If a vacancy occurs in a job which isdesignated
as the entry job of a unit or group, or is
otherwise designated to be posted, a notice of
vacancy will be postecl  for nine (9) calendar
days on selected bulletin boards in the plant.

All declared vacancies for day jobs will be
posted.

Eligible employees who apply In writing within
the time limits specified on the notice of
vacancy will be considered in the order of their

16.



ARTICLE 7 - continued

seniority provided they havethe  requiredquali-
fications  specified on the notice of vacancy
and as outlined in 7.06 (b). In the event there.
are no eligible employees in the plant or
qualified employees on layoff to fill a vacancy,
the Company will be free to hire qualified
outside personnel.

Applicants will have two (2) additional days
after the nine (9) day posting period to with-
draw their application before a selection is
made; however, if any employee is on vacation
during this period, the employee will have
three (3)days upon return to work to withdraw
the application. To be successful the applicant
must be medically fit to perform the work
when notified. The successful candidate’s
name will be posted on the bulletin boards. If
prior to the applicant transferring to the new
job a further vacancy occurs, the applicant
may apply provided:

(i) the further vacancy is at a higher end
classification than the vacancy first applied
for, a higher position in the employee’s
present unit or group or a transfer from-
shift work to day work and,

(ii) the employee would have been eligible to
apply directly from the employee’s old job.

Employees who wish to be considered for
a permanent job vacancy that may be
posted while theyare absent should notify
the Labour Relations office in writing
prior to their absence. If an absent em-
ployee is the successful applicant, the
posting of the employee’s name will con-
stitute notification.

17.



ARTICLE 7 - continued

(g) (See L.O.U. “Guideline for Temporary Job
Vacancies”)

Any bottom job of a unit or group which was
initially considered as being of a temporary
nature that extends beyond six (6) months will
become permanent and will be posted in
accordance with 7.06(f). During the six (6)
months the employee may be intermittently
returned to the Utility Group as the job re-
quires with an appropriate rate reduction.
Employees on permanent jobs who wish to be
considered for temporary jobs will notify ILa-
bour Relations iri writing. The selection of
employees to fill a temporary vacancy shall be
in accordance with Article 7.06(b).

Employees on temporary jobs discontinued
within six(G) months will be transferred to the
Utility Group. While an employee is in a
temporary job, the employee will be eligible to
apply for a posted permanent vacancy.

When an employee moves up temporarily to a
higher classification within a unit or group for
an indeterminate period of time, theemployee
will assume that classification for the tem-
porary period then revert to the employee’s
former classification.

(h) Except in the case of permanent jobs in new
units or groups, or new jobs in existing units of
the Process department, before an employee
can be considered for a transfer under 7.06 (f)
to a job in a different unit or group, a promotion
or a voluntary demotion to the lowest classifi-
cation in the unit or group must be involved.

-18



ARTICLE ‘I - continued

(i)

(j)

(k)

(1)

To avoid excessive movement back and forth
between units or groups, the number of trans-
fers in a series of moves resulting from an
original,.posted vacancy shall be limited to
three (3), including the first move. The third
move if posted, will be filled from the Utility
Group.

An exception forthe third move will be made in
the case of a shift employee wishing to trans-
fer to a two-shift or a day job.

The Utility Group is considered to be the entry
point into the plant and from which vacancies
in the units or groups will be filled in accor-
dance with the provisions of 7.06 above.
Employees in this group will accumulate plant
seniority. Vacancies in this group will not be
posted and employees who wish to be con-
sidered should give notice in writing to the
Labour Relations office.

An employee who is the successful applicant
under 7.06 (f) shall immediately become part
of the new unit or group the employee posted
to and be eligible for all promotions that may
arise. Promotions in the new unit or group will
be filled temporarily by someone else until the
applicant successfully completes the proba-
tionary period and is trained to take over the
job. The applicant will receive the rate for the
posted job or have maintenance of old rate,
whichever is higher, until the transfer actually
takes place.

When an employee transfers into another job
the employee will be probationary in that job
forfifteen (15) working weeks except a transfer
to crew leader and chief operator will be

-19.



ARTICLE 7 _ continued

twenty-six (26) working weeks, during which
time the employee will receive the job rate and
will be liable to demotion.

(m) A chief operator may voluntarily demote with-
in the chief operator’s unit if agreed to by the
individual, the individual’s supervision and
where necessary, the operating technician
eligible to replace the employee.

7.07 New Departments and New Units or Groups

(4 New Departments - If a new department is
started up, the Companyshall have the right to
transfer to the key jobs therein, employees
from other departments who are capable of
doing the work. Key jobs will be those of the
highest classification, and the Company and
Union will discuss in advance anyotherjobs to
be considered key jobs. The Company agrees
to provide the Union with a list of such em-
ployees before the transfers are made. Such
employees may be transferred backto  their old
department within two years. Before the Com-
pany will fill jobs from outside they will care-
fully review the employees on the payroll or on
lay-off at that time.

(b) New Units or Groups -If a new unit or group
is started up, the Company shall have the right
to transfer to the key jobs therein, employees
from other units or groups who are capable of
doing the work. Key jobs will be those of the
highest classification, and the Company and
Union will discuss in advance anyotherjobs to
be considered key jobs. The Company agrees
to provide the Union with a list of such em-
ployees before the transfers are made. Such
employees may be transferred back to their old
unit or group within two years.

- 20 -



ARTICLE i’ - continued

Before the Company will fill jobs from outside
they will carefully review the employees on
the payroll or on lay-off at that time.

7.08 Adjustment of Work Force

(4

(b)

Should it become necessary to reduce the
work force by the elimination of any or all jobs
in a unit or group, the employees in the jobs
being eliminated will be moved out by seniority
provided the employees retained can do the
remaining work and it does not necessitate a
promotion in order to balance a crew.

The employees involved will be moved to the
Utility Groupwith maintenance of payfortheir
classification for a maximum of twelve (12)
months. During thistwelve (12)-month  period,
job vacancies in the department of the employ-
ees concerned will be filled on a classification
and seniority basis, in accordance with Appen-
dix “8” of this Agreement. If at the end of
twelve 12 months there has been insufficient
vacancies to place all employees, the employ-
ees remaining may exercise their seniority to
bump into units or groups containing the
employee with the least seniority at the classi-
fication concerned, provided their own senior-
ity is greater. Chief operators who are bumped
will revert to Operations Technician classifi-
cation and bump the most junior operator
within the mmployees bumped out of a
unit or group will revert to the Utility Group.
This provision will also apply if an employee on
maintained rate is subject to layoff during this
twelve (12)-month  period.

21



ARTICLE 7 continued

(c) Employeeson maintained rate will enter a unit
or group at the bottom classification and pro-
gress to their original classification as train-
ing, experience and seniority permit. Wage
rates will be maintained during this period as
set forth in Appendix “B” of this Agreement,
plus any remaining time of the twelve (12)
months provided in (b) above.

(d) When a unit or group is reduced, then subse-
quently increased or a vacancy occurs, em-
ployees from that unit or group who are in the
Utility Group will be returned in order of
seniority. If there are none of these employees
in the Utility Group, the jobs will be filled by a
posted notice of vacancy.

(e) When an employee is notified of being bumped
out of the employee’s unit or group as a result
of the application of this Article, the restrictions
as set out in Article 7.06 (h) will be waived for
any posted “Notice of Vacancy” the employee
applies for, and is successful on prior to the
date of reporting to the job to which the
employee is bumped. An employee so trans-
ferred under this provision will not have recall
rights to the employee’s old job.

(f) Employees who are transferred as a result of a
reduction in the work force to a job at which
they had no previous experience will be proba-
tionary in such job for a period of two (2)
months.

- 22



ARTICLE 3 - continued

Temporary Reduction of Working Requirements

From time to time for various reasons, a unit or
group may have a temporary reduction of work
requirements or may be temporarily shut down,
either partially or totally. In such cases, for periods
up to three (3) months, employees whose normal
jobs have been curtailed may be assigned other
work they are capable of doing. If more time is
required, the Union Executive will be notified.
Employees so affected will have the base rate of
their classifications maintained until their normal
duties are resumed. Temporary work assignments
will be made, keeping in mind thesafetyand health
of the employee involved. If there are insufficient
temporary work assignments, the surplus employ-
ees in the unit or group involved will be cut back in
accordance with Article 7.08 beginning with the
employee having the least seniority. If the tem-
porarycurtailment  is to be for a period greater than
three (3) months, the provisions of Article 7.08,
Adjustment of Working Force, will apply. Nothing in
this provision alters the Company’s right to reduce
the work force or shut down a unit for an indefinite
period of time, in which case the employees affected
will be subject to the provisions of Article 7.08,
Adjustment of Working Force.

Lay-Off and Recall

(a) Should it become necessary to lay off employ-
ees from the plant due to lack of work, the
employees with the least plant seniority will be
the first laid off, provided the employees re-
tained are capable of doing the work and
provided also that such lay-offs do not neces-
sitate promotion in order to balance the crew.
The Companyagreesto notifythe Union when-
ever a job is being discontinued.

- 23



ARTICCE  7 - continued

/i,

/

(b) The last employee laid off will be the first
f!/  i

9
recalled provided the employee is qualified to
do the work and has retained seniority.

(c) To protect one’s seniority, it is the employee’s
responsibility to keep the Personnel depart-
ment of the Company Informed by registered
mail of changes of the employee’s proper
home address or to report same to the Per-
sonnel department of the Company in person
and to receive a receipt.

7.71 Medical Disability - If employees incur a medical
disability which prevents them from performing

J
their regular work, but which does not render them

//

incapable of carrying out other duties within the
!:, 1 bargaining unit, the Company will make every effort

to place such employees in a job, which in the
Company-Union Medical Committee’s opinion is
suitable to their capabilities, without a posted
“Notice of Vacancy”.

7.12 When an employee who has not been working due
to a compensable injury or occupational disease
within the Ontario Workers’ Compensation Act,
which occurred while working for the Company, is
able to return to some work, such employee will be
temporarily placed in any department regardless of
seniority. If necessary, the case will be reviewed
periodically by the Company/Union Medical
Committee.

The wording  is revfsed  10 reflecr  current pracrjce
and to conform to WCE  requiremenrs.

7.13 The Union agrees that the Company shall have the
right to hire students on a temporary basis. The
students will work out of the Utility Group to do
utility type work only. These students will not be

- 24



ARTICLE 7 - continued

allowed to retain jobs past their normal vacation
period. Their normal vacation period will be deemed
to be May 1st to September 30th each year, unless
altered by mutual consent of the Company and the
Union.

The “noormalvacatlonper/od”ofstudents/sdefined

as well as a method for altermg  11.

ARTICLE 8

WAGES, HOURS AND OVERTIME

8.01 (a) During the term of this Agreement the Com-
pany and the Union agree that all payments of
wages will be made in accordance with the
scale of wage rates as set forth in Appendix

(b) New jobs shall be classified by the Company,
provided however, that the classification for
the newjobshall bedeterminedon  the basisof
afairandequitablerelationshiptotheexisting
job classification structure, having regard to

- 25.



ARTICLE 8 - continued

?f/

the skill, duties, responsibilities, effort, work-
Ing conditions and the essential qualification

‘I

requirements of the job and shall be subject to
reviewthrough the grievance procedure inclu-
ding arbitration.

8.02 Work Schedule for Employees

General - The work day shall be from 8:00
a.m. to 8:00 a.m. the following day. The work
week shall be from 8:00 a.m. Monday to 8:00
a.m. the following Monday. For shift workers
the time 8:00 a.m. is replaced by 7:30 a.m.

Schedule for Day Workers - This group
normally will work an eight-hour day from
8.00a.m. to 4:30 p.m. with half-an-hour off for
lunch. Days off shall be Saturday, Sunday, and
one Friday in each three week cycle, except
that for day workers scheduled to work other
than Monday to Friday, the third day off every
third week will be consecutive with their two
regular days off. Those regularly scheduled to
workonStatutoryHolidays WIII  work8:OOa.m
to 4:00 p.m. with a twenty (20) minute paid
lunch period.

Schedule for Shift Workers - (Employees
working 12-hour continuous shifts refer also
to Appendix “D”). This group normally WIII
work an eight-hour day. Days off shall be the
two or three consecutive, regularly-scheduled
twenty-four hour periods to which each em-
ployee is entitled and shall be per the shrft
schedule. Shift schedules will be posted pro-
minently in the plants, and shift employees
will report to work as follows:

(i) Shift employees on a two-shift schedule

- 26



ARTICLE 8 - continued

will report at El:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

(ii) Shift employeeson a three-shift schedule
will report at 7:30 a.m., 330 p.m. and
11:30 p.m. and may punch out up to 15
minutes early when properly relielled  by
the in-coming shift.

(d) The Company will inform the Union of any
exceptions to the above-stated hours before
they are implemented.

(e) Employees will be at their place of work and
ready to begin work at the commencement of
their work period. They will remain at their
work until the end of their work period.

(f) All employees will work rotating shifts should
the need for round-the-clock coverage increase
in the future.

(g) Except in an emergency no employee shall
work more than sixteen (16) hours in a twenty-
four (24) hour period.

8.03 Overtime, General

(a) Each employee is expected to work overtime
as may be requested by the Company provided
this request does not violate the Employment
Standards Act of Ontario. Overtime lists shall
be prominently posted on a bulletin board and
shall be revised every two weeks.

(b) Overtime in the Process department (Employ-
ees working 1 Z-hour continuous shifts refer
also to Appendix “D”) will be offered as equit-
ably as possible amongst the employees with
the same job classification in the unit or group

27



ARTICLE 8 - continued

who are able and qualified to do the work.
Overtime for continuous operations will nor-
mally be covered by working 1‘2-hour shifts;
work on days off may be scheduled at the
discretion of supervision to correct inequities
in overtime distribution.

(c) The assignment of overtime to Maintenance
Department employees will be based on the
following priorities and sources of personnel:
(Assignment of Maintenance overtime shall
be as per the charts in Appendix “C”).

(1 j On the Job; i.e., person(s)currentlydoing
the task.

(2) In the Unit; i.e., other persons, lowest in
overtime (where practical), who have re-
ported their presence to the Unit Super-
visor in charge of maintenance and are
present when the overtime arrangements
are being made.

(3) (a) Overtime Availability List; i.e., per-
son lowest in overtime who has
signed the list.

OR

(b) Shutdown Availability List; i .e.,
when a shutdown requires more
than the regular complement of Unit
personnel, others assigned to shut-
downs with planned overtime will
include those who sign the shut-
down availability list.

- 28



ARTICLE 8 continued

Notes:

(i) When prior knowledge is re-
quired for priority (3) above,
persons known to be familiar
and experienced with the work
in question will be called first.

( i i )  Thefollowingareaswill  becon-
sidered  as Units for purposes of
jobs/work assigned to them:
Sio-Ox, Central Maintenance,
Chlor-Alkali,  Ch lo r i na ted
Products, Energy Systems.
Epoxy Resins, H.D.P.E..  Hydro-
carbon Wells, Latex, L.D.P.E.,
P.O.D..  Polystyrene, Propylene
Oxide, Styrene.

(iii) When using the overtime avail-
ability list, the Company will
make every effort to contact all
employees that have signed the
overtime availability list prior to
going to other sources.

The Contraci  language for overtime in the Ma/n-
tenance Department has been converted to a
simpler format, complete wjth charts (see Appen-
d / x  “C’y t o  ass/St  u s e r s  with  t h e  allocation  o f
over t ime for  Maintenance work.  This  IS  not  a
change to the Collective  Agreement.

(d) Emergency and Overtime Transportation -
The Company will provide transportation from
the plant only to those employees who are
asked to work overtime beyond their normal
quitting time after they have reported to work
that day.

29



ARTICLE 8 - continued

Overtime Meals-The Companywill furnish
a meal to employees who are requested to
work past their regular quitting time at each
regular meal hourwhich theyare working.The
regular meal hours are 8:00a.m., 12:OO noon,
6:00p.m.,10:00p.m.,and1:30a.m.Theabove
meal hours may be altered by mutual agree-
ment to suit the needs of a shut-down or
turnaround overtime work force.

Employees called in on less than four (4)
hours’ notice shall be provided with meals at
each regular meal time while working. Emplo-
yees called in on more than four (4) hours’
notice will be furnished with a meal after eight
(8) hours’work,  at the frrst  regular meal hour
nearest the completion of eight (8) hours’
work, and each regular meal hour thereafter.
The Company will not furnish meals when
overtime work is scheduled sufficiently in
advance for employees to bring their lunch.
Employees held over from the midnight shift
for periods expected to exceed one (1) hour,
will be provided with breakfast as near 8:00
a.m. as possible.

Day workers on overtime will be given a one-
half hour period without pay during the 8:00
a.m. to 4:30 p.m. period to eat their meal. All
other meals will be eaten rn a 20-minute
period on Company time.

When 12-hour shifts are requested by the
Company and worked by the employee the
Company shall provide the employees working
such a shift with one overtime meal during the
shift at a regular meal hour.

30



0)

ARTICLE. 8 _ continued

8.04 Payment of Overtime

(a) Double time will be paid for:

all hours worked in excess  oFeight  (8)
hours per day on a regularly-scheduled
work day.

all hours worked on an employee’s sche-
duled two or three consecutive, regularly-
scheduled days off.

hours worked continuous with and after
working sixteen (16) hours in one work
day.

(b) A day worker who is requested and does work
overtime during all or partof the midnight shift
(12:OO midnight to 8:00 a.m.) and by so doing
misses part or all of that worker’s next regular
day, will be paid at applicable rates for any
hours worked after 4:30 p.m. on the following
day.

(c) All approved overtime work continuous with
and after regular working hours and not caused
by lateness of an employee, or as a result of
safety meetings, wili  be paid no less than one
(1) hour’s pay at straight-time if less than
twenty-four (24) hours’ notice is given.

8.05 Minimum Pay for Call-h

(a )  Whenemployeesarecalled  inforworkoutside
of their regularly-scheduled hours of work,
theyshall receive a minimum of four(4) hours’
pay at their regular rate. This does not apply
when the work is continuous with regular time
or when the broken work period is caused by
leaving the Company area for meals.

- 31



ARTICLE 8 - contmued

(b) Employees who are called in after 6:00 a.m.
without twelve (12) hours’ notice and works
continuously through their regular day or day
shifts, will be paid a minimum of four(4) hours’
pay at their regular rate for time worked
between 6:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m.

8.06 Change of Work Schedule

The provisions of this Article do not apply to relief
employees as defined in Article 8.07 of this
Agreement.

(a)

b)

(c)

The provisions of (b), (c) and (d) below shall
applyonlywhen an employee’sworkschedule
is changed by the Company but shall not apply
if a change is made at the request of an
employee, as a result of the application of any
provision in Article 7, to provide training as a
result of a temporary medical placement, or as
a result of training for progression. The pro-
vision of(e) below will apply for any change of
work schedule.

Double-time will be paid for the first eight (8)
hours worked on a new work schedule to
which an employee is transferred. (Employees
working 12-hour continuous shifts refer also
to Appendix “D”).

A new workschedule is one where the starting
time has been altered by more than one (1)
hour from that of the original work schedule,
or a change of regular days off, but does not
include the regular rotation of days off,
changes which are a regular part of 37-113
hour relief schedules or the 12-hour shifts
worked in continuous operations (24 hours) of
the Process department for overtime coverage.
Following the change of work schedule the
employee’s days off will become those shown
on the new work schedule.

- 32



ARTICLE 8 - continued

(d) When a change of schedule coincides with a
Statutory Holiday, the premium rate for the
change of schedule will be paid on the next
scheduled working day.

(e) If a change of work schedule results in em-
ployees working more regularly-scheduled
hours in a work week than theywould have on
their old schedule, the excess hours worked
will be paid at the applicable overtime rate.

a.07 Overtime and Premiums for Relief Employees -
(Employees working 12-hour  continuous shifts refer
also to Appendix “D”)

(4

(b)

(4

A relief employee is one who is designated to
provide coverage for vacations, training or
sickness in a unit or group.

If a relief employee works more than ten (10)
daysinafourteen(14)daypayperiod,thedays
worked in excess of ten (10) will be paid at
double-time rates. In addition, days worked in
excess of seventy (70) straight-time days in a
fifteen (15) week cycle will be paid at appli-
cable overtime rates.

Relief work schedules should be arranged so
that a relief employee will not work more than
ten (10) consecutive days without a day off. In
the event that a relief employee does work
more than (10) consecutive days, each conse-
cutive day in excess of ten (10) will be paid for
at double-time rates until the employee has a
day off. Days worked immediately prior to or
leaving relief work or as the result of the
normal rotation of days off will not count as
consecutive days except that if they result in

- 33 -



8.08

8.09

ARTICLE 8 continued

the relief employee working more than ten (10)
days in a pay period the provision in (b) will
apply.

(d) Achangeof  work schedule premium of double-
time will be paid for the frrst  eight (8) hours
worked on a new schedule to which the relief
employee has been transferred with less than
twenty-eight (28) days’ notice.

(e) When a change of schedule cotncides with a
Statutory Holiday, the premium rate for the
change of schedule if applicable as set out rn
8.07 (d) above, will be paid on the next sche-
duled working day.

(1) Any days for which overtime has been pard
under this section will be considered as days
not worked when computing time for subse-
quent overtime or premrum pay. Statutory
Holidays worked and vacation days will be
considered as days worked for purposes of this
Article.

Application of Overtime or Premium Pay -When
ever it is possible to apply more than one overtime
rate or premium, only the higher rate will apply.
When employees trade shifts or days off by per-
sonal agreement approved by supervision, no addr-
tional overtime or premium rates will apply.

Shift Differential - (Employees working 12-hour
continuous shifts refer also to Appendix “II”)

(a) Shift workers will be paid eighty-four (s.84)
cents per hour shift bonus for work performed
on the afternoon shift and one dollar and
fourty-nine  ($1.49) cents per hour shift bonus
for work,performed on the midnight shift. For



ARTICLE 8 - continued

(b)

Cc)

the purpose of applying shift differentials, shift
workers will be defined as hourly-paid emplo-
yees working on a regularly-scheduled rotating
shift basis. Effective February 1, 1993 the
aboveshiftdifferentialswill  becomeeighty-six
($.86) cents and one dollar and fifty-two
($1.52) cents respectively.

It should be noted that differentials are esta-
blished to compensate shift workers for the
inconvenience of working shifts as defined
above and do not apply to employees whose
normal schedule calls for working the same
hours each day.

Shift differentials will not be included rn com-
puting overtime pay and pay for holidays not
worked, etc.

8.10 Mutual Trading of Work Hours - (Employees
working 12-hour  continuous shifts refer also to
Appendix “D”) /

Two employees within the same classification de-
siring to trade working hours must request the
same in writing on the customary Company form
and obtain approval from their supervisor in ad-
vance. Each employee will be paid on the basis of
actual time on the job. No overtime pay will be
allowed in such cases.

8.11 Compensable Injury Pay

(a) This section only applies to employees recei-
ving Workers’ Compensation Board of Ontario
payasa resultof compensable injuryor illness
incurred in the course of their duties.

35 -



ARTICLE 8 - continued

9.01

I/
2

/!id

(b) Such employees will be eligible for supple-
mental payments as follows:

(i) During a period of twenty-six (26) weeks
from the date of the accident the amount
of supplemental payment will be the dif-
ference between the Workers’ Compen-
sation payment and the employee’s
straight-time current hourly day rate.

(ii) During a further period of twentysix(26)
weeks the amount of such supplement
payments added to the Workers’ Com-
pensation payments will be the amount
required to give the employee 90% of the
employee’s straight-time current hourly
day rate.

ARTICLE 9

STATUTORY HOLIDAYS

General - Days designated as Statutory Holidays
are as follows:

New Year’s Day, Good Friday, Victoria  Day, Canada
Day, Civic Holiday, Labour Day, Thanksgiving, Re-
membrance Day, Christmas Day, and two addi-
tional Statutory Holidays to be determined by the
parties in September of each year for the following
year.

For the purpose of time off and payment, the
designated holidays will be observed on the tra-
ditional calendar date or date decreed by statute,
except that day employees with Saturday, Sunday
and one Friday off in each three (3) weekcycle, will
be given any designated holiday that falls on any

36 -



ARTICLE 9 - continued

one of such days, on the Monday immediately
following or on the Friday immediately preceding
the traditional calendar date for the holiday, as
applicable. In instances where the Friday is already
a day off, that day off will be observed on the
Monday immediately following.

9.02 Payment When Worked

(a) Day workers will be called in on an observed
Statutory Holiday for emergency jobs only.
Shift workers and scheduled day workers
when required, will follow their regular sche-
dules without regard to observed Statutory
Holidays.

(b) An employee will be paid eight (8) hours
Statutory Holiday pay for the employee’s nor-
mal hours of work on an observed Statutory
Holiday. For purposes of definition, normal
hours of work on an observed Statutory Holiday
will be defined as follows:

(i) Where the observed Statutory Holiday
coincides with a regular day off, normal
hours of work will be those of the regular
work period immediately preceding the
observed Statutory Holiday.

(ii) Where the observed Statutory Holiday is
not a regular day off, normal hours of
work will be the hours scheduled to be
worked if there had been no observed
Statutory Holiday.

(c) An employee required to work part or all of the
employee’s normal hours of work on an ob-
served Statutory Holiday will be paid double-
time for the hours actually worked.



ARTICLE 9 - contrnued

(d) Employees required to work outside of their
normal hours of work on an observed Statutory
Holiday will be paid double-time-and-one-half
for the hours actually worked.

9.03 Payment if Not Worked

(a) Day Workers:

(i) When an observed Statutory Holiday falls
on a regular work day during an employ-
ee’s continuous vacation, the employee
will receive vacation time with pay, plus
one additional day with pay.

(Ii) Day workers will be paid single-time for
their regular work hours on observed
Statutory Holidays should they not be
requiredto workwith the following excep-
tions:

(1) Statutory Holiday pay WIII  not be
paid to employees unless they have
worked their scheduleddayprevrous
and their scheduled day following
the observed Statutory Holiday.

(2) Statutory Holiday pay will not apply
to employees on leave of absence for
personal reasons or sickness; except
when an employee on an approved
leave of absence for legitimate sick-
ness, who is drawing W.S.  & A.
benefits, is medically cleared to re-
turn to work prior  to a Statutory
Holiday, the employee will be eh-
gible for Statutory Holiday pay.

38



ARTICLE 9 - continued

(3) Statutory Holiday pay will not be
paid to employees who are sche-
duled to work on the observed Sta-
tutory Holiday and do not report to
work without adequate reasons.

(b) Shift Workers: (Employees working 12-hour
continuous shifts refer also to Appendix “D”)

(i) When an observedstatutory  Holidayfalls
on a scheduled work day during an em-
ployee’scontinuousvacation,theemploy-
ee will receive vacation time and pay, plus
one (1) additional day’s pay. Additional
timecannot begrantedinthiscasedueto
the impracticability of shift schedules.

(ii) Shift workers will be paid for Statutory
Holidays which fall on their day off with
the following exceptions:

(1) Statutory Holiday pay will not be
paid to employees unless they have
worked their scheduled day previous
and their scheduled day following
the observed Statutory Holiday.

(2) Statutory Holiday pay will not apply
to employees on leave of absence for
personal reasons or sickness; except
when an employee on an approved
leave of absence for legitimate sick-
ness, who is drawing W.S.  & A.
benefits, is medically cleared to re-
turn to work prior to a Statutory
Holiday, the employee will be eli-
gible for Statutory Holiday pay.

39



ARTICLE 9 continued

(3) Statutory Holiday pay will not be
paid to employees who are sche-
duled to work on the observed Sta-
tutory Holiday and do not report to
work without adequate reasons.

9.04 Banking of Statutory Holidays - Shift workers
may request five (5) days off without pay in consi-
deration of working on Statutory Holidays that fell
during their regular work schedule.

Such requests are to be made prior to the com-
mencement of the calendar year and will be sche-
duled at a mutually agreeable time when relief is
available. Scheduling of these days will not inter-
fere with normal vacation scheduling.

ARTtCLE 10

VACATIONS WITH PAY

10.01 The vacation qualifying period shall be the twelve
(12)-month  period from January 1 to December 31
of the previous year.

10.02 The length of continuous employment on Decem-
ber 31st of each year will be used to determrne
vacation entitlement for the following calendar year
as follows:

(a) An employee who has been continuously em-
ployed for less than twelve (12) months as of

, December 31 st shall be entitled to a pro-rated
vacation to maximum of eighty (80) hours in
the following calendar year (1/12th of 80
hours for each month of employment). (Em-
ployees working 12-hour continuous shifts
refer also to Appendix “D”.)

40.



ARTICLE 10 - continued

4+(b) An employee who has been continuously em-
,

G’/-d A-
#ployedfor one (1) or more but less than two (2)

years as of Decmber  31 st shall be entitled to
eighty (80) hours vacation in the following
calendar year.

(4

An employee who has been continuously em-
ployedfortwo(2)ormore but less than nine(g)
years as of December 31 st shall be entitled to
one-hundred and twenty (120) hours of vaca-
tion in the following calendar year,

An employee who has been continuously em-
ployed for nine (9) or more but less than
eighteen (18) years as of December 31 st shall
be entitled to one-hundred and sixty (160)
hours of vacation in the following calendar
year. (This change is effective January 1,
1994).

An employee who has been continuously em-
ployed for eighteen (18) or more but less than
twenty-four (24) years as of December 31st
shall be entitled to two-hundred(200)  hours of
vacation in the following calendar year. (This
change is effective January 1, 1994).

The language has been modffied so (hat
employees can lake five (5)  weeks of vacat/on
during.  rather rhan afrer. their nmeteenth  year
of empio  ymeni.

An employee who has been continuously em-
ployed for twenty-four (24) or more but less
than twenty-nine (29) years as of December
31stshallbeentitledtotwo-hundredandforty
(240) hours of vacation in the following calen-
dar year.

-41 -



ARTICLE 10

(9)

23-07

10.03

10.04

10.05

10.06

(4

(b)

continued

An employee who has been continuously em-
ployed for twenty-nine (29) or more years as of
December 31 st shall be entitled to two-hun-
dred and eighty (280) hours of vacation in the
following calendar year.

Vacation pay shall be computed so that em-
ployees will receive the amount of money they
would normally earn on their regular straight-
time workschedule, including shift differential
if applicable, had they not taken their vacation.
Adjustments in pay will be made, where ne-
cessary, tocomplywith  government legislation,
in which case the qualifying period will be
used for pay calculations.

Vacation pay may be drawn in advance if the
request is made to Payroll one week before the
start of the vacation.

When an employee leaves the service of the Com-
pany the employee will be paid for any unused
vacation credits from the previous calendar year
plus pay for vacation earned from January 1 st to
date of termination in the current year, calculated
according to the employee’s entitlement.

Employee’smustarrangefortheirvacationswell in
advance and at such time as will not interfere with
the efficient operation of the departments con-
cerned. Vacation time off will normally be the four
(4) or five (5) day group or groups of regularly-
scheduled working shifts plus the regular days off
both prior to and following. (Employees working
12-hour continuous shifts refer also to Appendix
“D”).

Day workers who schedule their vacation during a
four (4) day work-week will be allowed one day(s)

- 42 -



ARTICLE 10 - continued

extra, with pay. The extra day(s) may be taken at the
beginning or the end of an employee’s scheduled
vacation period, at the discretion of supervision.

ARTICLE 11

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

11.01 Leave of Absence 68cause  of ~hI8ss

(a)

b)

(cl

The Company will grant leave of absence for
illness where such illness is established by
reasonable medical evidence. Such leave of
absence will not be unreasonably terminated
and it is understood by both parties that such
leave of absence shall not be for an unlimited
period of time. If there isa reasonfordoubt,  the
employee, to continue the leave of absence,
must agree to submit to a physical examina-
tion, by a physician mutually satisfactory to
both parties, and at the Company’s expense.

Leave of absence for illness shall not injure an
employee’s service record and the employee
shall continue to accumulate seniority during
such leave as long as the employee or the
employee’s family keeps the immediate super-
visor, superintendent or manager informed as
to the employee’s condition.

Employees may be required upon their return
to satisfy the Company of their ability and
physical fitness to carry out the duties of their
previous job, before being reinstated.

- 43 -



ARTICLE 11 continued

11.02 Leave of Absence for Reasons Other Than Illness

(a)

11.02 (b)

id

An employee with seniority who desires a
leave of absence for good and sufficient rea-
sons, must make application in writing to the
employee’s immediate supervisor with ade-
quate advance notice. If the services of the
employee are not immediately required, the
application shall be approved by the employee’s
supervisor and the Labour Relations depart-
ment who will issue a written leave of absence
to the employee for periods not exceeding one
month. An employee with seniority shall accum-
ulate seniority during such periods. Under
special circumstances the Company and Union
may agree to further extention of leave. For
leaves of two (2) months or less, under this
section, the Company may replace the employ-
ee on leave without a posted notice of vacancy.

An employee selected for office in the Union
shall, at the employee’s request, receive a
written leave of absence without pay for a
period of up to one (1) year when a suitable
replacement IS trained. A further extension
not to exceed one (1) year may be granted by
mutual agreement. An employee with senror-
ity shall accumulate senrority  during such
leaves of absence.

A member of the Union shall upon written
request of the Union Secretary, at least two (2)
weeks in advance, receive a written leave of
absence without pay for periods not in excess
of two (2) weeks for Union business or any
business requiredof duly selected delegates to
affiliates of this Union in carrying out the
duties of therr elected office. An employee
with seniority shall accumulate seniority dur-
ing such leaves of absence.

- 44



ARTICLE 11 - continued

12.01

12.02

12.03

(d) Leave of absence will not be granted to extend
an employee’s vacation without adequate
reasons.

ARTICLE 12

SAFETY AND HEALTH

The Company and the Union agree that safe work-
ing conditions should be maintained at all times
throughout the plant. The Company agrees to
provide all reasonable safety devices necessary for
the protection of the employees and to design and
operate plants with the safety and health of the
employees in mind. The Union agrees that collec-
tively and individually its members will co-operate
with the Company to enforce safety rules for the
purpose of protecting the employees and the pro-
perty of the Company, and will recognize and abide
by the Company’s safety code as a condition of
employment.

A Medical Committee with
Company and the Union will function as set forth in
a Letter of Understanding.

ARTICLE 13

FUNCTION OF MANAGEMENT

13.01 The Union acknowledges that it is the exclusive

- 45 -



ARTICLE 13 - continued

14.01

14.02

function of the Company to manage the plant and
direct the working force, in particular:

(a) To maintain order, discipline and efficiency.

(b) To hire, layoff, classify, transfer, promote, and
demote, and to discharge or otherwise disci-
pline for just cause; all these to be subject to
the provisions of this Agreement.

(c)  To make appointments to supervisory posi-
tionsoutside  the scope of the bargaining unit.

(d) To manage the industrial enterprises in which
the Company is engaged, determining the
products to be manufactured, the methods of
manufacturing, the schedules of production,
the kinds and location of machines and equip-
ment to be used, the processes of manufac-
turing and the nature andqualityof  its products.

ARTICLE 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Plant Rules and Regulations - The “Plant Rules
and Regulations” of the Company shall be in full
force and effect providing they are not inconsistent
with thetermsofthisAgreement,andtheCompany
shall have the right to amend such rules and
regulations and make further rules and regulations
provrding such amendments or new rules and
regulations are not inconsistent with the terms of
this Agreement.

Discipline - When an employee is to be given

-46 -



ARTICLE 14 - continued

discipline that will be recorded on the employee’s
personnel record, the employee shall be accom-
panied by the employee’s Union unit or group
steward unless the employee specifically requests
that the steward not be present.

14.03 BulletinBards  - The Company agrees to provide
a bulletin board in each plant for the purpose of
posting Union notices. The Union agrees to secure
the approval of the Labour Relations Manager
before posting any such notices and to provide the
Labour Relations Manager with one copy of each
notice before posting.

14.04 Dirty Work Pay-A premium of twenty(20C)cents

/J

/

per hour will be paid for dirty work when approved
by the employee’s supervisor. A minimum of four

7 & (4) h ours’ premium will be paid whenever it is
applied.

14.05 Department of Labour Certificates - It is a
requirement of certain jobs that a valid Department
of Labour Certificate of various types be held by the
incumbent. To accommodate this requirement, the
Company will:

(4

(b)

(d

Allow reasonable time off with pay for a
person to write the required examinations
where it is impossible for attendance at the
examination to be arranged at a time other
than the employee’s regular work hours.

Pay equivalent rail transportation if the Com-
pany requests that the employee travel out of
town to write the examination.

Pay annual certificate renewal fees for as long
as the employee remains in thedepartment for
which the certificate is applicable.

- 47



14.06 Bargaining Unit Work - Employees outside the
bargaining unit, as defined in Article 2.01, will not

‘i
do tasks which are normally done by members of

/
the bargaining unit. Experimental work, instructions

i
or requested aid shall comprise the tasks done by
such personnel. This provision is not intended to be
applied to tasks normally performed by employees
outside the bargaining unit.

14.07 Contracting Out - The Company agrees that
outside contractors will not perform maintenance

‘;

work in the plant. This Article WIII  not prevent the
Company from contracting out work involved in
new construction, nor work of a magnitude or type
not within the capability of the Maintenance de-
partment. It is the intention of the Company to
continue the normal growth of the Maintenance
department.

14.08 Leave for Jury Duty and Crown Witness - The
Companywill reimburseanemployeecalledforjury

,?/ duty, or as a Crown Witness, up to the amount of the
,,‘-  by difference between the employee’s normal straight-

time pay and the amount allowed by the Court.

ARTICLE 14 - continued

Items (a) and (b) above will apply only to the first
writing of the required examinations.

To qualify for the reimbursement, the employee
must give adequate advance notice to the employ-
ee’s supervisor, and obtain forms from the Per-
sonnel office for completion by the Clerk of the
Court.

Funeral Leave - If a death occurs in the immediate
family of an employee, the Company will grant up to
three (3)working days leave of absence with pay for
the purpose of making arrangements for and atten-
ding the funeral. Immediate family is considered to
be: spouse, mother, father, daughter, son, sister,

- 48.



ARTICLE 14 - continued

brother, mother-in-law, father-in-law. In addition,
the Company will grant a one (1) day leave of
absence with pay for the purpose of attending the
funeral of the employee’s grandparents, grand-
children, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother-in-
law, or sister-in-law.

If regular days off fall between the time of death and
the day of the funeral, the employee will not receive
pay for these days and the employee will not receive
three (3) days off with pay in addition.

Leaves of absence beyond the day of the funeral for
unusual circumstances in connection with the
bereavement may be requested, and if granted
would be with or without pay dependent on whether
or not the maximum of three (3) days has all been
used.

14.10 Letters of Understanding - All signed Letters of
Understanding shall remain in force and effect for
the duration of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 15

CONTINUITY OF WORK

DURING LIFE OF AGREEMENT

15.01 In view of the orderly procedures established by this
Agreement for settling of disputes and the handling
of grievances, the Union agreesthatthere  will be no
strikes, slowdown or stoppage of work either com-
plete or partial and the Company agrees that there
will be no lock-out.

-49.



f< ARTICLE 16

DURATION OF AGREEMENT

16.01 This Agreement shall be effective from July 17th.
1992 and shall remain in force and effect iintil
IaxTry-Ijl  st, 1994 and from year to year there-
aKeT,TnleLs  ei-tki pa’rty gives notice in writing to
the other party not less than sixty (60) days nor
more than ninety (90) days prior to the expiry  date
hereof, to terminate or renew this Agreement or to
negotiate a revision thereof.

50 -



APPENDIX “A”

DOW CHEMtCAL  CANADA INC. .’ 1
SARNIA, ONTARIO

SCHEDULE OF WAGE RATES
EFFECTIVE

Feb. l/92 Feb. l/93

Maintenance Department
IM Team Leader $24.34 $24.83
Technical Specialist 24.34 24.83
Trade Technician 22.68 23.13
(Lead Hand)

Process Department
Chief Operator 24.42 24.91
Operations Technician 22.59 23.04
Operator Level II 20.31 20.72
Operator Level I 17.84 18.20

Utility Group
Utility “A” 15.90
Utility “8” ,{fj (, ._:  :/, :::;; 15.26

Student rate
(60% of Utility “B”) 8.98 9.16

Industrial Mechanic Premiums (for demonstrated use
o f  s k i l l s )
IM Level 1 .45 .46
IM (In Maintenance) 1 .O4 1.06
IM Technician (In Process) 1.10 1.12

Shift Differentials
8-Hour Shifts

Afternoon Shift .84/hr. .86/hr.
Midnight Shift 1,49/hr. 1.52/hr.

12.Hour Shifts
Day Shift .57/hr. .58/hr.
Night Shift, 1.28/hr. 1.31  /hr.

- 51



APPENDIX “6”

MAINTENANCE OF WAGE RATES

Maintenance of Wage Rates

In the event of the application of Article 7.08, Adjustment of
Work Force, employees in the following classificationswhose
jobs are being eliminated shall have their rate of pay maintained:

(1) for a maxrmum of nine (9) months -

Chief Operator
Operations Technician
IM Team Leader
Trade Technician

(2) for a maximum of six (6) months -

Operator Level II
Operator Level I

NOTE: The above time limits may be extended to allow for
the required qualifying time to obtain a Stationary
Engineer’s Certificate.

Filling of Vacancies

In the event of the application of Article 7.08, Adjustment of
Work Force, employees whose jobs have been eliminated
shall be placed in other units or groups in accordancewith the
following procedure:

(1) When a vacancy occurs in a unit or group at the chief
operator level, any chief operator in the maintained
group will be offered the position, provided that indivi-
dual is senior to the employee in the next classification in
that unit who would normally progress to the chief
operator rate.

- 52 -



APPENDIX “ES” continued

(2) If none of the maintained rate chief operators takes the
job, then the next classification down in the unit will be
opened to all of the operators in the maintained rate
group, on the same basis as above.

(3) If none of the maintained rate operators takes the
position, then the job will be posted. The most junior
employee in the maintained group must take the job if
that individual is senior to all other applicants, or lose the
maintained rate and revert to Utility Group status.

When Only Chief Operators in Maintained Rate Group

All chief operators on maintained rates will be offered chief
operator vacancies according to their seniority. They may
decline, however if the junior chief operator on the main-
tained rate has more seniority than the process operator next
in line for promotion, the employee must take the job or lose
the maintained rate and revert to Utility Group status. If the
employee accepts the job, then the provisions of 7.08 (c)shall
apply.

When Only Non-Chief Operators in Maintained Rate Group

All non-chief operators on maintained rates will be offered
any non-chiefs vacancies according to their seniority. They
may decline, however, if the junior operator on maintained
rate has more seniority than all other applicants, the employ-
ee must take the job or lose the maintained rate and revert to
Utility Group status. If the employee accepts the job, then the
provisions of 7.08 (c) shall apply.

53



A P P E N D I X  “C” ’

The following charts and notes constitute an agreement on
how maintenance overtime work is prioritized.

OVERTIME PRIORITIES FOR DAY-TO-DAY
MAINTENANCE WORK (BY WORKFORCE)

Categories as per
Article 8.03 MBU MCR Contractors

Call-out unplanned
and unscheduled 1st 2nd 3rd

Carry-over Group on the job  retans O/T work

Scheduled
-job in progress Group on the ,ob  retafns  O/T work

Scheduled new O/T
job not yet assigned 1st 2nd 3rd

OVERTIME PRIORITIES FOR SHUTDOWN
MAINTENANCE WORK (BY WORKFORCE)

Carry-over Group on the ,ob  retmns O/T work

Scheduled
-job in progress Group on the job re,a,ns  O/T work

Scheduled - new O/T
job not yet assigned 1 1 St 2nd 3rd-

IfworkistobedoneonovertimeandoneDowBargainingUnitcannot
supply enough manpower on overtime, the other Bargaining Unit wtll
be asked to do the work before going to contractors.

If an uncompleted maintenance job is not scheduled for carry-over
then later becomes a priority, It will be considered a call-out.

The current Maintenance Hoisting overtime practice continues.

- 54



APPENDIX “C” - continued

ASSIGNMENT OF OVERTIME TO
M A I N T E N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  E M P L O Y E E S

I  - - -

NOTES:
(1) For planned shutdowns wth scheduled overlime. personnel shall be

assigned according  to
(a) Shutdown Staffing  Agreement
(b)  Shutdown Awllability  List

(2) When prnr knowledge IS required. persons known to be familiar  and
experienced with the task in question will be called first.

- 55



APPENDIX “D”

12-HOUR SHIFTS
1. General

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

i 2-hour shifts will apply only to employees workrng
seven-day continuous shift operations In the Pro-
cess department.

Shift schedules will maintain the average 37-l/3
hour work-week.

Employees transferring to 12.hour shift units will
be subject to the shift schedule for that unit.

A petition to implement or termrnate  12-hour  shafts
In a unit will only be considered at the end of their
annualized  cycle.

2. Criteria for Implementation of 12-Hour  Shifts

As a requirement to enter Into 12.hour shifts, a simple
majorrty  of those employees working on seven-day
continuous shift coverage in any given unit must be in
favour of a 12.hour shift in therr unit.

3. Criteria for Termination of 1 Z-Hour Shifts

The 12-hour  shift may be terminated for any of the
following reasons:

(1) (a) Work limitations placed on employees whrch
will not permit them to work a full 12-hour
shift.

(b) Passing of new legrslation  or amendments to
existing legislatron,  which would prohibit the
working of 12-hour shifts.

(c) Legislation which regulates overtime premiums
in excess of those now in existence.

56.



APPENDIX “0” continued

(dt Unfavourable ruling or penalties imposed by
the Workers’ Compensation Board.

(2) Failure of the “spareboard” system to provide
adequate coverage.

(3) Deterioration of safety, sickness, morale, absen-
teeism or efficiency attributable to 12-hour  shifts.

(4) More than 50% of the employees in a 12.hour shift
unit petition to terminate 12-hour  shifts at the end
of their annualized  cycle.

4. RevisionsTo  Collective Agreement for 1 P-Hour Shifts

The following changes to the Collective Agreement
apply only to 12-hour  shifts

ARTICLE 7

SENIORITY

7.06 (a) (i) Add the following sentence:

“12-hour  shifts referred to in Appendix
“D” are considered three-shift jobs for
purposes of promotion and demotion.”

ARTICLE 8

WAGES, HOURS AND’OVERTIME

8.02 (c) Replace the first two sentences with the
following:

“This group normally will work a twelve (12)-
hour day with three (3) or four (4) consecutive,

57



APPENDIX “D” - continued

regularly-scheduled days off, as shown on the
shift schedule.”

8.02 (c) (Ii) Change to read:

“Shift employees on a two-shift, 12-hour
schedule will report at 7:30 a.m. and 7:30
p.m. and may punch out up to fifteen
minutes early when properly relieved by
the in-coming shift.”

8.03 (b) Second sentence to be replaced with the
following:

“Overtime for continuous operations will nor-
mally be covered by work on days off and may
be scheduled at the discretion of supervisron
to correct inequities in overtime distribution.
The “spareboard” will only be used when
there is insufficient notice to schedule
overtime.”

(e) In second paragraph, last sentence:

Change the word “midnight” to the word
“night”.

Delete the fourth paragraph

8.04 (a) Revise to read:

Double-time will be paid for

(i) all hours worked In excess of twelve
(12) hours per day on a regularly-
scheduled work day.

(ii) all hours worked on an employee’s
scheduled three (3) or four (4) con-
secutive regularly-scheduled days off.

58



APPENDIX “D” - continued

8.06

8.07

(iii) hours worked continuous with and
after working six.teen  (16) hours in
one work day.

(iv) notwithstanding the above, an em-
ployee shall be paid at straight-time
rates for work performed with the
permission of supervision, at the
employee’s request, in substitution
for the employee’s regularly-sche-
duled working hours.

(b) Add the following:

“No Change of Schedule premiums or over-
time will be paid for going on or coming off
12-hour  shifts.”

“Change of Schedule premium of 12 hours for
12-hour  shift workers.”

(b) Revise to read:

If a relief employeeworks more than ninety-six
(96) straight-time hours in a fourteen-day pay
period, the hoursworked inexcessof  ninety-six
(96) will be paid at double-time rates. In
addition, hours worked in excess of four hun-
dred and eighty-six (486) straight-time hours
in an eighty-one (81) day shift cycle for a 3 on
-3 off schedule or six hundred and forty-eight
(648)straight-time  hours ina one hundred and
eight (108) day shift cycle for a 4 on - 4 off
schedule, will be paid at applicable overtime
rates. The eighty-one (81)or  one hundred and
eight (108) day cycles begin the day the cohe-
sive shift schedule is instituted in a unit.

- 59



APPENDIX “D” - continued I

8.09

(c) Revise to read:

Relief work schedules should be arranged so
that a relief employee will not work more than
nrnety-six  (96) straight-time hours in conse-
cutive days without a day off. In the event that
a relief employee does work more than ninety-
six (96) straight-time hours In consecutrve
days, each hour in excess of ninety-six (96) WIII
be paid for at double-time rates until the
employee has a day off. Days worked immedi-
ately prior to or leaving relief work, or as a
result of the normal rotation of days off, WIII
not count as consecutrve  days except that if
they result in the relief employee working
more than ninety-srx(96) hours rn a pay period
the provision in 8.07 (b) will apply.

(d) “A change of work schedule premrum of
double.time  will be paid for the first twelve
(12) hours worked on a new schedule towhich
the relief employee has been transferred wrth
less than twenty-eight (28) days’ notice.”

(a) Revise the first sentence to read:

“Shift differential of fifty-seven (s.57) cents
per hour for 12.hour  day shaft  and one dollar
and twenty-erght ($1.28) cents per hour for
12.hour night shift.”

Revrse  the last sentence to read.

“Effective February 1, 1993 the above shift
differentials will becomefrfty-eight  (s.58)  cents
and one dollar and thirty-one ($1.31) cents
respectively.”

60



APPENDIX’“D”  - continued

8.10 Add the fallowing:

“Shift trades involving working two shifts back to
back, i.e. twenty-four (24) consecutive, hours, will
not be allowed. Shift trades up to four hours tied to
an existing 12-hour  work shift will be allowed.”

ARTICLE 9

STATUTORY HOLIDAYS

9.03 (b) (i) Revise the first sentence to read:

“When an observed Statutory Holiday
falls on a scheduled work day during an
employee’s continuous vacation, the em-
ployee will receive vacation time and pay,
plus eight (8) hours’ Statutory Holiday
pay.”

9.03 (b) (ii) Revise the first sentence to read:

“Shift workers will be paid eight (8) hours’
Statutory Holiday pay for Statutory Holi-
days which fall on their day off with the
following exceptions.”

ARTICLE 10

VACATIONS WITH PAY

10.02 (a) Add the following after the last sentence; to
read as follows:

“This pro-rated vacation shall be a 12-hour
period or multiple of 12-hour  periods the
employee would have worked had the em-
ployee not taken vacation”.

-61.



APPENDIX “D” continued

10.05 Add the following to the present wording:

“Vacation time off will normally be the three-day or
four-day group or groups of scheduled working
shifts plus the regular days off, both prior to and
following. Vacation time off may include a portion of
a three-day or 4-day group of scheduled working
shifts to round off the vacation entitlement, provided
the day(s) be tied to either the beginning or end of
the regular vacation period. If the employee elects
not to take this extra day off, but instead works it,
the rate of pay for the four or eight  hours will be that
applicable on the employee’s first day back to work
following the employee’s vacation.”

62



IN  WITNESS WHEREOF THE Part ies hereto have
caused these presents to be executed this 17th day of
July, 1992.

Executed on behalf of
Communications, Energy
& Paperworkers Union,
Local 672

Executed on behalf of
Dow Chemical Canada Inc
Sarnia, Ontario

BY:

Witnessed on behalf of
the National Union by:

- 63 -



INDEX .

S U B J E C T ............ . . . . . . . . . ............. PAGE

Adjustment of Working Force. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..2 1
A g r e e m e n t . . . . ..Duratio n of ................. .......... ..5 0

Purpose of. . . . . .................... .2
Appendix “A” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .51
Appendix “B” ............... 52
Appendix “C” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... ,, ... ..5 4
Appendix “D” ............. ....... ... .... ............. 56. . .
Arbitration. .. ............... ........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Bargaining Unit Work . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............. 48
Bulletin Boards .............. ............ ............... 47
Call-Ins 31.... .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Certificates .... ......... ...... .............. ........... .47
Change of Work Schedule ................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..3 2
Classification of New Jobs ... ...... ....................... .. ..2 5
Coercion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3. . . . .
Compensable Injuries ........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..2 4
Complaint Procedure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Committees, Union . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Continuity of Work . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............. .4g
Contracting Out.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .48
Department of Labour Certificates . . . . . . . . 47
Dirty Pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47., . . . . . . . . . . .
Drsabled  Employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Discipline 46. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Discrimination .... .... ....... . . . . . . . . ....... 3
Duration of Agreement.. ........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..5 0
Funeral Leave .............. ...... .................. ..4 8
Grievance Procedure.. ...... ., ........ ... .............. 6
Holidays, Statutory. ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... .36
Hours of Work 26..... .General .... ....................

Day Workers . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . 26
Shift Workers.. ......... .................... .26

Jury Duty and Crown Witness Leave.. ... . . . . . . . . . . . .... ..4 8
Lay-Off and Recall ... ... ............. ...... ..................... ..2 3
Leave of Absence Because of Illness . . . . ........................ .43
Leave of Absence Other Than Illness.. ... ......................... .44
Lock-Out ..... ....... ...... .. ... .................... .... ............. 49

64 -



INDEX

SUBJECT.. ............................................................................ PAGE

Management Function.. ............................. .... .......................... 45
Meals, Overtime.. ....................................... ................. ................ 30
Medical Committee.. ................................................................... .45
Minimum Pay for Call-Ins ........................................................ .3l
New Departments.. ................................................................... ..2 0
New Units .................................................................................... ,20
New Groups.. .............................................................................. (20
Newly-Hired Employees ........................................................... .l 1
Overtime .....................Availability Lists ................................... .28

Call-Ins .................................................. ,31
Change of Schedule ............................ .32
General.. ............................................... .27
In The Unit ............................................. .28
Meals ...................................................... .30
On The Job.. .............. ... ..................... .28
Payment of.. . . . . . ................... ............. .31
Prior Knowledge.. .............................. ..2 9
Relief Employees.. ................................ .33
Transportation.. ............................. .... ..2 9

Plant Rules and Regulations .............. ............................. ..... 46
Posting Procedures.. .............................................................. ... .16
Probationary Employees.. ............................. .......................... ,I1
Probationary Period.. ................................................ ......... 11 /l 9
Promotion and Transfer.. ........................................................... .14
Punctuality ................................................................................... .27
Reduction of Working Requirements.. .................................... .23
Relationship.. .. . .............................................................................. 2
Relief Work, Refusal To Do.. .................................................... .16
Safety and Health.. ................................. ................................ ..4 5
Seniority.. ....................Accumulation.. ...................................... 12

Lists ......................................................... 14
Loss Of.. ............................................ .,., 1 3
Newly-Hired ..................... .l 1

Shifts.
Employees

...........................Change of Schedule ............................. 32
Differentials .......................................... .34
Hours.. ..................................................... .26
Rotating.. ................................................. 27
Trading.. .................................................. .35

- 65



INDEX

SUBJECT ............................................................ PAGE

Signatures ......................................................................... .63
Statutory H,olidays ...................... .36..... General ... . . . . . . . . . .

Payment When Worked ..................... .37
Payment When Not Worked .............. 38

Strikes. ........................ 49...... .................................... ....
Students ..................................................................
Temporary Employees ..................... ... .....

.:;
.................

Temporary Jobs ..................................................... 18
Transfers and Promotions .......................................... .l 4
Transportation: Emergency and Overtime . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Union Committee and Stewards . . . . . . . . . . . 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Dues .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Meetings .... . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... ....... ... 2
Notices.. .................................. 47
Security .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Vacancy and Transfer .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Vacations ............................................ .............. .40........
Wage Schedule ...................................... . . . . . ...... .5l
Work Schedules 26.................................... ...................

- 66 -


